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FairWork

Commission
30 October 2013

Mr Andrew Dunn

Secretary

Police Federation of Australia
South Australia Police Branch

By email: secretary@pasa.asn.au

Dear Mr Dunn

Application for certificate stating financial affairs of Branch are encompassed by financial
affairs of associated State body for year ended 30 June 2012 (FR2012/231)

| refer to your application lodged pursuant to section 269 of the Fair Work (Registered
Organisations) Act 2009 in respect of the South Australia Police Branch of the Police Federation
of Australia for the financial year ended 30 June 2012. The application was lodged with Fair Work
Australia on 18 October 2012.

| have granted the application. My certificate is enclosed.

Yours sincerely

Chris Enright
Delegate of the General Manager
Fair Work Commission

11 Exhibition Street Telephone: (03) 8661 7777
Melbourne VIC 3000 International: (613) 8661 7777
GPO Box 1994 Facsimile: (03) 9655 0401
Melbourne VIC 3001 Email: orgs@fwc.gov.au


mailto:secretary@pasa.asn.au
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FairWork
Commission

CERTIFICATE

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009
5.269(2)(a)—Reporting unit's financial affairs encompassed by associated State body

Police Federation of Australia
(FR2012/231)

MR ENRIGHT MELBOURNE, 30 OCTOBER 2013

Reporting unit's financial affairs encompassed by associated State body

[1] On 18 October 2012 an application was made under s.269(2)(a) of the Fair Work
(Registered Organisations) Act 2009 (the Act) by the South Australia Police Branch (the
Branch) of the abovenamed organisation for a certificate stating that the financial affairs of the
Branch are encompassed by the financial affairs of the Police Association of South Australia
(the Association), an associated State body, in respect of the financial year ending 30 June
2012.

[2] On 18 October 2012, the Branch lodged a copy of the audited accounts of the
Association with Fair Work Australia.

[3] I am satisfied that the Association:
e is registered under the Fair Work Act 1994 (SA), a prescribed State Act; and
e is, or purports to be, composed of substantially the same members as the Branch;
and
e has, or purports to have, officers who are substantially the same as designated
officers in relation to the Branch; and
e is an associated State bodly.

[4] I am further satisfied that:

e the Association has in accordance with prescribed State legislation, prepared
accounts, had those accounts audited, provided a copy of the audited accounts to its
members; and

o there is no obligation to lodge the accounts with the relevant State authority; and

e any members of the Branch who are not also members of the Association have been
provided with copies of the accounts at substantially the same time as the members of
the Branch who are members of the Association; and

e a report under s.254 of the Act has been prepared in respect of those activities of the
Branch and has been provided to the members of the Branch with copies of the
accounts.
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[5] I am satisfied that the financial affairs of the Branch in respect of the financial year
ending 30 June 2012, are encompassed by the financial affairs of the Association and | certify
accordingly under s.269(2)(a) of the Act.

DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A>



Ref: AD:ah2:1830/12

12 October 2012

The General Manager

xR 2o 12_/1‘3\

‘ Police Federation

N of Australia
South Australia Police Branch

ABN 73 802 822 770

27 Carrington Street
Adelaide SA 5000

Tel: (08) 8212 3055
Fax: (08) 8212 2002

A
RECEIVED
18 0CT 201

Fair Work Australia
GPO Box 1994
MELBOURNE VIC 3001

Dear General Manager

APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 269 of the
FAIR WORK (REGISTERED ORGANISATIONS) ACT 2009

FAIR WORK AUSTRALIA
VIGTORIA

The Police Federation of Australia, South Australia Police Branch makes application pursuant to
Section 269 of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009, to be taken to have satisfied Part 3

of Chapter 8.

RELIEF SOUGHT

L That the Registrar issue a certificate stating that the financial affairs of the reporting unit are

encompassed by the financial affairs of the associated State body.

. That the Reporting Unit is taken to have satisfied Part 3 of Chapter 8 of the Fair Work

(Registered Organisations) Act 2009.

GROUNDS AND REASONS

Section 269 applies to the Police Federation of Australia, South Australia Police Branch (hereinafter

referred to as “Reporting Unit"”) on the following basis:

1. The Police Association of South Australia (hereinafter referred to as the “associated State
body") is registered as an industrial organisation under the Fair Work Act 1994 (SA).

2.  Theassociated State body is composed of the same members as the Reporting Unit.

3.  The officers of the associated State body are the same as the officers of the Reporting Unit.



The Reporting Unit is taken to have satisfied Part 3 of Chapter 8 on the following basis:
a.  Theassociated State body has prepared accounts, had those accounts audited and published;
b.  Acopy of the audited accounts are attached hereto;

c. There is no requirement to lodge the audited accounts with the relevant authority in South
Australia;

d.  Anoperating report made pursuant to Section 254 of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations)
Act 2009 has been completed; and

e. A copy of the operating report of the Police Federation of Australia, South Australia Police
Branch is attached;

f. The audited accounts and operating report have been made available to Branch members;

g.  There are no Branch members who are not members of the State registered body.

The Police Federation of Australia, South Australia Police Branch submits that based on the grounds
and reasons stated herein and the supporting documentation, the Branch satisfies Section 269 and

consequently seeks the relief as sought in this application.

If you have any queries with regard to this application or seek further supporting evidence, please
contact the undersigned.

Yours sincerely

wh

ANDREW DUNN
SECRETARY



POLICE FEDERATION OF AUSTRALIA
SOUTH AUSTRALIA POLICE BRANCH

OPERATING REPORT FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012
made pursuant to Section 254 of the Workplace Relations Act 1996

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The principal activities of the branch during the reporting period were to provide industrial and
organising services to the members consistent with the objects of the Association and particularly
the object of protecting and improving the interests of the members.

The branch’s principal activities resulted in maintaining and improving the wages and conditions
of employment of the membership.

There were no significant changes in the nature of the branch’s principal activities during the
reporting period.

There were no significant changes in the branch’s financial affairs.
MANNER OF RESIGNATION
Members may resign from the branch in accordance with rule 11(a)(i).

TRUSTEE OR DIRECTOR OF TRUSTEE COMPANY OF SUPERANNUATION ENTITY OR
EXEMPT PUBLIC SECTOR SUPERANNUATION SCHEME

The following officers of the branch held positions in the following entities;

Trevor Haskell (then Deputy President) was a member of the Police Superannuation Board (SA)
by appointment of the Governor until 4 October 2011.

Bernadette Zimmermann (then Vice President and now Deputy President) was a deputy member
(to Trevor Haskell) of the Police Superannuation Board (SA) by appointment of the Governor until
4 October 2011 and a member of the Police Superannuation Board (SA) by appointment of the
Governor since 5 October 2011.

James Tappin (committee member) was a deputy member of the Police Superannuation Board
(SA) by appointment of the Governor until 4 October 2011 and a member of the Police
Superannuation Board (SA) by appointment of the Governor since 5 October 2011.

David Reynolds (committee member) is a deputy member (to Bernadette Zimmermann) of the
Police Superannuation Board (SA) by appointment of the Governor since 5 October 2011.

Julie Foley (committee member) is a deputy member (to James Tappin) of the Police
Superannuation Board (SA) by appointment of the Governor since 5 October 2011.



NUMBER OF MEMBERS

The number of persons who, at the end of the reporting period, were recorded on the Register of
Members of the branch was 4,753.

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

The number of persons who were, at the end of the reporting period, employees of the associated
entity was eleven (11).

MEMBERS OF COMMITTEE OF MANAGEMENT

The persons who held office as members of the committee of management of the branch during
the entire reporting period except where otherwise stated were:

) Mark Carroll (President)

° Andrew Dunn (Secretary)

. Trevor Haskell (Deputy President) —retired 19 July 2011

J Bernadette Zimmermann (Vice President and Deputy President with effect from 5 October

2012)
o Allan Cannon (committee member and Vice President with effect from 5 December 2011)
J Barbara Parfitt (committee member) —retired on 4 July 2011
J David Reynolds (Treasurer)

) Trevor Milne (committee member)
° Rick Day (committee member)
° James Tappin (committee member)

. Elizabeth McGregor (committee member) — resigned on 11 July 2011
o Julie Foley (committee member)
. Christopher Walkley (committee member) elected on 5 October 2011.
) Michael Kent (committee member) elected on 15 February 2011
e Daryl Mundy (committee member) elected on 5 October 2011
b
ANDREW DUNN
SECRETARY

12 October 2012





































































Police Association of South Australia
Statement By Members of the Executive Committee
For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

The Committee has determined that the Association is not a reporting entity and that this special purpose financial report
should be prepared in accordance with the accounting policies outiined in Note 1 to the financial statements.

In the opinion of the members of the Committee of the Police Association of South Australia, the financial report which includes
the Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss Account and notes thereto:

(1) Presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the Police Association of South Australia as at 30 June 2012
and it’s performance for the year ended on that date.

(2) At the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Police Association of South Australia will
be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

This statement is made in accordance with a resolution of the Committee and is signed for and on behalf of the Committee by

Mark Carroll
President

Andrew Dunn
Secretary

Adelaide
Dated this 3rd day of September 2012
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Police Association of South Australia
Independent Audit Report To The Members Of The Executive Committee
For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

We have audited the financial report, being a special purpose financial report, of the Police Association of South Australia for the
year ended 30 June 2012, which includes the Statement by Members of the Committee, Profit and Loss Statement, Balance
Sheet and Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statement.

COMMITTEE'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

The Committee is responsible for the financial report and has determined that the accounting policies used and described in Note
1 to the financial statements which form part of the financial report are appropriate to meet the requirements of the Associations
Incorporations Act (South Australia) and are appropriate to meet the needs of the members. The committee’s responsibilities also
include establishing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial report that

is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and
making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

We have conducted an independent audit of this financial report in order to express an opinion on it to the members of the Police
Association of South Australia. No opinion is expressed as to whether the accounting policies used are appropriate to the need
of the members.

The financial report has been prepared for the purpose of fulfilling the requirements of the Associations Incorporations Act {(South
Australia). We disclaim any assumption of responsibility for any reliance on this report or on the financial report to which it relates
to any person other than the members, or for any purpose other than that for which it was prepared.

Our audit has been conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards to provide reasonable assurance whether
the financial report is free of material misstatement. Our procedures included examination, on a test basis, of evidence
supporting the amounts and other disclosures in the financial report, and the evaluation of accounting policies and significant
accounting estimates.

These procedures have been undertaken to form an opinion whether, in all material respects, the financial report is presented fairly
in accordance with the accounting policies described in Note 1 so as to present a view which is consistent with our understanding
of the Association’s financial position, and performance as represented by the results of its operation. These palicies do not
require the application of all Accounting Standards and other mandatory professional reporting requirements in Australia.

The audit opinion expressed in this report has been formed on the above basis.

In our opinion, the financial report presents fairly in accordance with the accounting policies described in Note 1 to the financial
statements, the financial position of the Police Association of South Australia as at 30 June 2012 and the results of its operations
for the year then ended.

Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 to the financial report, which describes the basis of accounting.
The financial report has been prepared to assist the Police Association of South Australia Inc. to meet the requirements of
the Associations Incorporation Act (SA). As a result, the financial report may not be suitable for another purpose

GRAY PERRY - DFK
Chartered Accountants

James W Perry
Partner

Adelaide
Dated this 3rd day of September 2012



Police Association of South Australia
Profit and Loss Account
For the Year ended 30 June 2012

$ $
2012 2011
RENTAL INCOME
Rent Received - Holiday Properties 129,503 116,197
Rental Expenses - Holiday Properties 127,566 115,441
Net Holiday property rental income 1,937 757
Rent Received - Carrington Street 28,000 28,000
Net Rental Income - Nelson Place 2,500 -389
Net Rental Income - Carrington Street 1st floor -3,484 14,037
Net Total Rental Income 28,953 42,405
OTHER INCOME
Membership subscriptions 4,148,495 3,919,350
Interest Received 99,193 115,318
Reimbursement - legal aid 26,626 96,151
Sundry income 19,001 15,662
Corporate Income/Projects 143,541 0
Advertising Income 86,241 96,091
Wall to Wall 10,760 0
Police Lottery Ticket Sales 260 0
Total Other income 4,534,118 4,242,573
Total Net Income 4,563,071 4,284,978
EXPENSES
Accounting, auditing and consulting fees 9,600 7,400
Affiliation fees 26,754 25,956
Bank charges and interest 27,439 26,084
Industrial expenses 31,349 151,679
Committee, delegates and meeting expenses 135,181 137,351
Conference/function expenses 81,184 93,123
Consultancy Fees 140,500 13,100
Death insurance - members 1,187,520 1,180,099
Depreciation 107,135 108,343
Gifts and donations 16,570 15,025
Insurance 27,628 31,081
Journal Production Costs 70,750 71,716
Legal fees 356,386 306,107
Loss on sale of fixed assets 0 4,168
Motor Vehicle Insurance & Costs 17,218 26,210
Occupancy Costs 121,468 125,056
Office and sundry expenses 207,396 209,015
Lobbying/Meetings/Functions 18,448 18,124
PASA History Project 47,138 4,917
PASA Kids 0 1,915
PFA (SA) Affiliation fees and meeting expenses 89,446 89,553
Police club subscriptions 148,037 136,975
Postage, printing and stationery 66,477 53,380
Publications 32,771 35,304
Telephone & communications 56,829 51,713
Salaries/Wages -related costs eg Workcover, Payroll Tax etc 1,516,822 1,510,709
Welfare assistance 0 319
Welfare death payment 6,000 12,000
Total Expenses 4,546,046 4,446,422
Operating Surplus/Deficit 17,025 -161,444
NON-OPERATING ITEMS
INCOME
Corporate 94,545
Profit on sale of Wallaroo 0 36,982
GLI Commission 848,457
EXPENSES
Purchase of New Property Wallaroo 0 29,725
Sale of Wallaroo property 0 9,588
04 Accumulated surplus brought forward 5,267,191 5,336,421

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS CARRIED FWD 6,132,672 5,267,191




Police Association of South Australia
Balance Sheet
As at 30 June 2012

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash

Receivables

Receivables - GLI Commission
Inventories

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, Plant and Equipment
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS
TOTAL ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable

Borrowings

Provisions

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES
TOTAL LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS

EQUITY
Reserves
Retained Profits
TOTAL EQUITY

Notes

AW OWN

$ $

2012 20M
2,143,278 2,460,209
118,178 99,077
848,457 0
29,405 22,442
3,139,318 2,581,729
7,405,994 7,490,240
7,405,994 7,490,240
10,545,312 10,071,968
254,284 722,275
37,130 28,704
886,047 818,618
1,177,460 1,569,597
1,177,460 1,569,597
9,367,852 8,502,371
3,235,180 3,235,180
6,132,672 5,267,191
9,367,852 8,502,371




Police Association of South Australia
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year ended 30th June 2012

The financial report is a special purpose financial report prepared in order to satisfy the financial reporting requirements of the
Associations Incorporations Act (South Australia). The committee has determined that the association is not a reporting entity.

The financial report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Associations Incorporations Act
(South Australia) and the following Australian Accounting Standards;

AASB 1031 Materiality
AASB 110 Events Occurring After Reporting Date

No other applicable Accounting Standards, Urgent Issues Group Consensus Views or other authoritative pronouncements
of the Australian Accounting Standards Board have been applied.

The report is prepared on an accrual basis and is based on historic costs and except where stated, does not take into account
changing money values or current valuations of non-current assets.

DEPRECIATION

Depreciation is provided on plant and equipment, on a straight line or reducing balance basis as considered appropriate so
as to write off the net cost of each asset during its expected useful life. Land and buildings are not depreciated as, in the
opinion of the Executive Committee, no diminution in value has occurred.

INVENTORIES
Inventories of Association Emblems are valued at cost.

EMPLOYEE ENTITLEMENTS
Provision has been made in the financial statements for annual leave and long service leave accruing to employees in
accordance with statutory and contractual requirements and based on actual entitlements and earnings applicable at year end.

NON OPERATING ITEMS
GLI commission represents the net rebate for period 15! July 2009 to 30™ June 2012.

SALARIES & WAGES
Salaries & Wages expense for the financial year 2011-2012 is as follows:

Salaries/Wages - related costs eg Workcover, Payroll Tax etc 99,340
Salaries - Elected Officials 354,428
- Annual Leave/LSL Provision 87,909
Salaries - Industrial Staff 249,067
- Annual Leave/LSL Provision 66,078
Wages - Administration 438,056
- Annual Leave/LSL Provision 52,279
Superannuation 169,665
TOTAL 1,516,822
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Petty cash imprest

PCU - investment account
PCU - Term deposits

PCU - Wall to Wall account
National Australia Bank
Westpac account
Bartercard Account

Term Deposit - GLI payouts

Prepayments
Trade debtors
GLI Commission

Association Emblems

Carrington Street

Land & Building Nelson Place
Blinman

Glenelg

Kangaroo Island
Penneshaw

Wallaroo

Gold Coast Apartment
Adelaide Apartment A2
Adelaide Apartment B23
Wallaroo

Furniture, fittings, carpets & plant
Less: Accumulated Depreciation

$ $
2012 201
350 350
59,958 142,895
1,931,048 1,833,138
5,744 0
128,350 75,391
915 0
16,912 5,662
0 402,773
2,143,278 2,460,209
60,528 56,972
57,651 42,105
848,457
966,635 99,077
29,405 22,442
29,405 22,442
3,884,226 3,884,226
494,581 494,581
45,000 45,000
297,000 297,000
135,000 135,000
303,873 303,873
0 0
566,551 566,551
355,111 355,111
354,639 354,639
574,000 574,000
7,009,981 7,009,981
579,325 578,048
375,882 321,069
203,443 256,979
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Police Association of South Australia
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year ended 30th June 2012

$ $
2012 2011
Association motor vehicles - at cost 138,618 138,618
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 39,480 6,434
99,138 132,184
Furniture & fittings - Level 1 34,272 23,935
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 18,475 15,605
15,797 8,331
Furniture & fittings - Ground floor 57,213 56,559
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 25,323 16,451
31,890 40,108
Furniture & fittings - holiday homes at cost 118,983 108,101
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 73,238 65,444
45,745 42,657
Total Property, Plant & Equipment 7,405,994 7,490,240
Creditors 245,083 318,869
Sundry Creditors 8,221 -367
Bartercard Clearing Account 1,000 1,000
GLI Payouts 0 402,773
254,284 722,275

Unsecured:
Revenue received in advance 37,130 28,704
37,130 28,704
Provision for Annual leave 206,988 210,379
Provision For Long Service Leave 679,060 608,239
886,047 818,618

Note: There is a contingent liability in respect of long service leave for those employees who have been with the
Association for less than seven years amounting to $30,310.98

Asset Revaluation Reserve 2,848,269 2,848,269
Asset Expansion Reserve 218,250 218,250
Reserve Special Campaigns 168,661 168,661

3,235,180 3,235,180




Police Club Inc
Independent Audit Report To The Members Of The Executive Committee
For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

We have audited the financial report, being a special purpose financial report of The Police Club Inc for the year ended 30 June
2012 which included the Statement by Members of the Committee, Profit and Loss Statement, Balance Sheet and Notes to and
forming part of the financial statement.

COMMITTEE’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT

The Committee is responsible for the financial report and has determined that the accounting policies used and described in Note
1 to the financial statements which form part of the financial report are appropriate to meet the requirements of the Associations
Incorporation Act (South Australia) and are appropriate to meet the needs of the members. The committee’s responsibilities also
include establishing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial report that

is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and
making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

We have conducted an independent audit of this financial report in order to express an opinion on it to the members of The Police
Club Inc. No opinion is expressed as to whether the accounting policies used, are appropriate to the needs of the members.

The financial report has been prepared for the purpose of fulfilling the Associations Incorporation Act (South Australia). We
disclaim any assumption of responsibility for any reliance on this report or on the financial report to which it relates to any person
other than the members, or for any purpose other than that for which it was prepared.

Our audit has been conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards to provide reasonable assurance whether the
financial report is free of material misstatement. Our procedures included examination, on a test basis, of evidence supporting
the amounts and other disclosures in the financial report and the evaluation of significant accounting estimates.

These procedures have been undertaken to form an opinion whether, in all material respects, the financial report is presented
fairly in accordance with accounting policies described in Note 1 so as to present a view which is consistent with our
understanding of the Club’s financial position, and performance as represented by the results of its operations. These policies
do not require the application of all Accounting Standards and other mandatory professional reporting requirements in Australia.

The audit opinion expressed in this report has been formed on the above basis.

In our opinion, the financial report presents fairly in accordance with the accounting policies described in Note 1 to the
nancial statements, the financial position of the Police Club Inc. as at 30" June 2012 and the results of its operations for
the year then ended.

Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 to the financial report, which describes the basis of accounting.
The financial report has been prepared to assist the Police Club Inc. to meet the requirements of the Associations Incorporation
Act (SA). As a result, the financial report may not be suitable for another purpose.

GRAY PERRY - DFK
Chartered Accountants

James W Perry
Partner

Adelaide
Dated this 3rd day of September 2012 29
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Police Club Inc
Report By The Executive Committee
For The Year Ended 30 June 2012

During or since the financial period ended 30 June 2012

(@) no officer of the club, or firm of which any officer is a member, or corporation in which any officer has substantial
financial interest has received or become entitled to receive a benefit as a result of a contract between the officer,
firm or corporation and the Club and:

(b) no officer of the club received directly or indirectly from the club any payment or other benefit of a pecuniary value.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Executive Committee.

On behalf of the Executive Committee

Committee Member
President

Committee Member
Secretary

Adelaide
Dated this 3rd day of September 2012



Police Club Inc
Statement by Members of the Executive Committee
For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

The Committee has determined that the Club is not a reporting entity and that this special purpose financial report should be
prepared in accordance with the accounting policies outlined in Note 1 to the financial statements.

In the opinion of the members of the committee of the Police Club Inc., the financial report which included the Balance Sheet,
Profit and Loss Account and notes thereto;

(1) Presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the Police Club Inc. as at 30 June 2012 and its performance for the
year ended on that date.

(2) At the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Police Club Inc. will be able to pay its debts
as and when they fall due.

This statement is made in accordance with a resolution of the Committee and is signed for and on behalf of the committee by

Committee Member
President

Committee Member
Secretary

Adelaide
Dated this 3rd day of September 2012
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Police Club Inc
Trading, Profit and Loss Statement
For Period ended 30 June 2012

INCOME

Bar

Meals

Functions & Events

Take Away/Raffle

Wine Club Sales/Events/Membership
TOTAL INCOME

Less COST OF GOODS SOLD
Bar Opening Stock

Bar Purchases

Food Purchases

Wine Club purchases/Stock

Bar Closing Stock
Food Closing Stock
TOTAL COST OF GOODS SOLD

GROSS PROFIT FROM TRADING
EXPENDITURE

Accountancy Fees
Advertising

Auditors Remuneration
Bank Charges

Cleaning

Depreciation

Disposable Supplies
Donations

Electricity

Management Fee

Gas

Glasses, Linen, Accessories
Hire Plant & Equipment
Insurance

Insurance Workcover
Licences & Fees

Postage, Printing & Stationery
Promotions

Rent to Police Association
Repairs & Maintenance
Security Costs

Smalt Plant & Equipment
Stocktaking Expenses
Subscriptions
Superannuation Contributions
Sundry Expenses
Telephone

Wages & Subcontractors
Waste Disposal

Wine Club faunch

TOTAL EXPENSES

OTHER INCOME

Other Income

Interest Received

Members Subscriptions

Profit\Loss on Sale of Non Current Assets

OPERATING PROFIT/ LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX
Appropriation of Funds to Police Association
OPERATING PROFIT/ LOSS AFTER APPROPRIATIONS
Retained Profits at the beginning of the Financial Year
UNAPPROPRIATED PROFIT 30 JUNE 2012

$ $

2012 2011
143,291 150,395
58,115 0
22,575 0
2,048 1,234
15,871 82
241,900 151,711
10,625 8,695
73,304 85,837
33,979 0
6,399 70
124,308 94,602
9,812 10,625
1,148 0
113,347 83,977
128,553 67,734
7,200 7,200
1,186 195
6,498 6,500
3,997 2,905
33,292 24,221
7,570 9,060
290 576
15,794 13,709
15,833 0
3,249 2,658
9,774 341
1,127 896
13,973 15,154
1,057 660
2,509 1,737
2,531 -
319 -
28,000 28,000
5,232 2,226
451 579
1,656 688
600 1,100
5,073 -
4,330 1,874
2,004 82
1,974 1,690
139,373 88,351
3,964 3,450
1,276 3,216
320,134 217,067
9,442 14,381
1,757 2175
148,037 136,975
-86 -38
159,150 153,492
-32,431 4,158
-32,431 4,158
103,108 98,951
70,677 103,108




Police Club Inc
Balance Sheet
As at 30 June 2012

EQUITY

Asset Revaluation Reserve
Retained Profits

TOTAL EQUITY
Represented By:

CURRENT ASSETS
Floats

Petty Cash

Investment Police Credit Union
Cash at Bank

Capital Account

ANZ EFTPOS Account
Bartercard Account

Trade Debtors

Prepayments

Stock on Hand - Bar

Stock on Hand - Food
Stock on Hand Wine Club
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Improvements to Property at Cost or Valuation

Less Accumulated Amortisation

Plant & Equipment at Cost or Valuation

Less Accumulated Depreciation

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS
TOTAL ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Advance Deposits

Trade Creditors

PAYG Tax Payable

GST Payable

Provision for Annual Leave

Wine Club Memberships in Advance
Bartercard Clearing Account
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS

$ $

2012 2011
95,377 05,377
70,677 103,108
166,054 108,485
3,260 2,960
300 300

10 10
14,670 68,039
11,835 0
20,846 28,645
10,874 8,329
21,321 28,193
2,042 10,277
9,812 11,105
1148 0
828 1,367
105,946 159,226
70,608 67,368
-37:829 -36,160
32,779 31,208
145,090 118,913
-85,394 -82,058
59,6906 36,856
o 92,475 68,064
198,421 227,289
659 007
05,298 19,204
1167 138
2703 2,273
1072 0
538 5,872
1,000 1,000
32, 28,805
32,367 28,805
166,054 198,485
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Police Club Inc
Other Income Statement
For Period ended 30 June 2012

$ $
2012 2011
OTHER INCOME SCHEDULE
Commission Received 138 365
Sundry Income 182 182
Room Hire 6,164 7,918
Police Credit Union Interest Rec'd 1,757 2175
Member Subscriptions 148,037 136,975
Loss on Sale of Assets -86 -38
Utilities Recharge 2,958 5916
TOTAL OTHER INCOME 159,150 153,492
Police Club Inc
Liquor/Food Detailed Profit and Loss Statement
For Period ended 30 June 2012
$ $
2012 2011
INCOME
Bar 143,201 150,395
Meals 58,115 0
Functions & Events 22,575 0
Take Away/Raffle 2,048 1,234
Wine Club Sales/Events/Membership 15,871 82
TOTAL INCOME 241,900 151,711
Less COST OF GOODS SOLD
Bar Opening Stock 10,625 8,695
Bar Purchases 73,304 85,837
Food Purchases 33,979 0
Wine Club purchases/Stock 6,399 70
124,308 94,602
Bar Closing Stock 9,812 10,625
Food Closing Stock 1,148 0
TOTAL COST OF GOODS SOLD 113,347 83,977
GROSS PROFIT FROM TRADING 128,553 67,734




Police Club Inc

Schedules to the Profit and Loss Statement
For Period ended 30 June 2012

EXPENDITURE
Accountancy Fees
Advertising

Auditors Remuneration
Bank Charges

Cleaning

Depreciation

Disposable Supplies
Donations

Electricity

Management Fee

Gas

Glasses, Linen, Accessories
Hire Plant & Equipment
Insurance

Insurance Workcover
Licences & Fees

Postage, Printing & Stationery
Promotions

Rent to Police Association
Repairs & Maintenance
Security Costs

Small Plant & Equipment
Stocktaking Expenses
Subscriptions
Superannuation Contributions
Sundry Expenses
Telephone

Wages & Subcontractors
Waste Disposal

Wine Club events

TOTAL EXPENSES

2012

7,200
1,186
6,498
3,997
33,292
7.570
290
15,794
15,833
3,249
9,774
1,127
13,973
1,057
2,509
2,531
319
28,000
5,232
451
1,656
600
5,073
4,330
2,004
1974
139,373
3,964
1,276

320,134

2011

7,200
195
6,500
2,905
24,221
9,060
576

13,709

2,658
341
896

15,154
660
1,737

28,000
2,226
579
688
1,100
1,874
82
1,690
88,351
3,450
3,216
217,067
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Police Club Inc
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

The financial report is a special purpose financial report prepared in order to satisfy the financial reporting requirements of the
Associations Incorporation Act (South Australia) and the Club’s constitution. The committee has determined that the club is not
a reporting entity.

The financial report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Associations Incorporations Act
(South Australia) and the following Australian Accounting Standards;

AASB 1031 Materiality
AASB 110 Events Occurring After Reporting Date

No other applicable Accounting Standards, Urgent Issues Group Consensus View or other authoritative pronouncements
of the Australian Accounting Standards Board have been applied.

The report is prepared on an accrual basis and is based on historic costs and except where stated does not take into
account changing money values or current valuations of non-current assets.

The following significant accounting policies have been adopted in the preparation and presentation of the financial report:

DEPRECIATION
Depreciation is provided on property, plant and equipment. Depreciation is calculated on a straight line or reducing balance
basis as considered appropriate so as to write off the net cost of each asset during its expected useful life.

INVENTORIES
Inventories of bar/food stocks are valued at cost.






Minutes of the Annual Meeting of Delegates held on
Tuesday 18 and Wednesday 19 October 2011
Fenwick Hall, 1st Floor, 27 Carrington Street, Adelaide at 9.00 am

PRESENT:

Mark Carroll, President

Andrew Dunn, Secretary

Bernadette Zimmermann, Deputy President

Thomas Scheffler, Assistant Secretary

Darren Cornell, Assistant Secretary

David Russell, Media & Communications Officer

Police Association committee of management members
Interstate and overseas guests

See Appendix A (attendance list Tuesday 19 October 2010}
See Appendix B (attendance list Wednesday 20 October 2010)

APOLOGIES:
Committee:
Chris Walkley

Delegates:
Metro North Branch:
Glenn Shuttle

Metro South Branch:
Peter Clifton
Russell Stone

Crime Comimand Branch:

Kym Wilson

Geoff Carson - proxy, Narelle Smith
Samantha Strange - proxy, Steve Daviess
Kristin Enman

Craig Johnston

Operations Support Branch:
Bryan Whitehorn

David Kuchenmeister
Kelly-Anne Taylor-Wilson

Country North Branch:
Andrew Dredge

Observer:
Robert Agius, ATSI Branch
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1. PRESIDENT'S WELCOME
The President welcomed delegates, committee, observers and interstate guests to the 2011 annual conference.

2. WELCOME TO COUNTRY
The President read the Kaurna Welcome to Country.

3. FORMAL OPENING AND PREMIER’S ADDRESS
The President introduced the Premier, the Hon Mike Rann, MP.

The Premier addressed the delegates and formally opened the conference.

4. LEADER OF THE OPPOSITION'S ADDRESS
The President introduced the Leader of the Opposition, Ms Isobel Redmond.

The Leader of the Opposition, Ms Isobel Redmond, addressed the delegates.

5. PRESIDENT’S ADDRESS
The President addressed conference.

Conference adjourned at 1000 hours.
Conference resumed at 1045 hours.

6. PROJECT SHIELD - NICHE RECORD MANAGEMENT SYSTEM - MS FIONA ELLISON &
MR JOHN BOTTOMLEY (NICHE) & CHIEF INSPECTOR SCOTT ALLISON (SAPOL)
The President introduced Ms Fiona Ellison and Mr John Bottomley of NICHE and Chief Inspector Scott Allison (SAPOL).
Ms Ellison, Mr Bottomley and Chief Inspector Allison addressed conference relative to Project Shield and the NICHE
Record Management System.

Conference adjourned at 1200 hours.
Conference resumed at 1315 hours.

7. COMMISSIONER OF POLICE'S ADDRESS
The President introduced the Commissioner of Police. The Commissioner of Police addressed conference and took
questions from the floor.

8. PASA FINANCIAL RISK ANALYSIS - MR PHILIP GALLAGHER
The President introduced Mr Philip Gallagher. Mr Gallagher reported refative to the PASA financial risk analysis.

Conference adjourned at 1500 hours.
Conference resumed at 1530 hours.

9. POLICE HEALTH REPORT
The President introduced Mr Peter Shanahan, Mr Brian Marks and Mr Kevin Lawton from Police Health.

Mr Shanahan addressed committee relative to Police Health.

10. POLICE CREDIT UNION REPORT
The President introduced Mr Paul Modra from the Police Credit Union.

Mr Modra reported to committee relative to the Police Credit Union.
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Minutes of the Annual Meeting of Delegates held on
Tuesday 18 and Wednesday 19 October 2011
Fenwick Hall, 1st Floor, 27 Carrington Street, Adelaide at 9.00 am

Conference resumed at 1000 hours on Wednesday 19 October 2011.
The President reconvened conference.

11. LEGAL SERVICES FOR PASA MEMBERS
The President introduced Mr Morry Bailes, Managing Partner of Tindall Gask Bentley.

Mr Bailes provided an update relative to the extended legal services provided to members and their families.

12. PASA CORPORATE EXPANSION
The President intfroduced Ms Karen Tamm.

Ms Tamm reported to conference relative to PASA corporate expansion.

wonrerence resumea at 1145 nours.

13. PRACTICAL ADVANTAGES IN COMPUTERIZED PHOTO LINE-UPS -
PROFESSOR NEIL BREWER, SCHOOL OF PSYCHOLOGY, FLINDERS UNIVERSITY
The President introduced Professor Neil Brewer of the School of Psychology at Flinders University.

Professor Brewer reported to conference relative to the practical advantages of computerized photo line-ups.

Conference adjourned at 1230 hours.
Conference resumed at 1330 hours.

14. SOLO PATROLS - MS JESSICA ANDERSON, RESEARCH ASSISTANT -
AUSTRALIAN INSTITUTE OF CRIMINOLOGY
The President introduced Ms Jessica Anderson, Research Assistant from the Australian Institute of Criminology.

Ms Anderson presented a report to conference relative to solo patrols.
15. BUSINESS SESSION
15.1 Strategic Plan
The President advised the delegates that he had proposed to give an extensive presentation relative to the
outcomes from the strategic plan. The President further advised that a written report would be provided to

delegates in December should this be deemed acceptable.

The delegates accepted this alternative by consensus.



15.2 Reimbursement of study fees policy
The President advised that Assistant Secretary Cornell has distributed copies of the PASA reimbursement of study
fees policy and requested that delegates study this document.

The President reported to delegates that he had been approached by a member who expressed dissatisfaction
with the policy.

The President advised that he had met, in company with the Secretary, with the member relative to this matter.

The President reported that the committee of management discussed this matter when they met on Thursday 6
October 2011, at which time a motion was moved to bring this matter to the delegates for discussion.

The President requested if there were speakers for or against the policy.
There was discussion relative to this matter.
Mr Andrew McClean addressed the meeting in support of the policy.

MOTION: McCLEAN/MILDRUM

That this meeting of delegates endorses the PASA Study and Reimbursement of Fees policy and reaffirms its
commitment to, and expectation of, the professional development of the committee and staff in line with the policy.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

15.3 Country Housing
The President reported to delegates relative to this matter.

The President advised that he met with the Minister for Police (Mr Kevin Foley) ten weeks ago in an effort to achieve
an equitable outcome. The President reported that no response has been received and PASA will be seeking a
meeting with the new Minister for Police as soon as possible.

The President advised that existing terms and conditions for members already in police housing will be fought for.

The President advised that there is a Stage 3 Dispute meeting with SAPOL scheduled for Friday 28 October
2011 relative to this matter and that if resolution cannot be achieved the matter will proceed to the Industrial
Relations Commission.

There was discussion that the Commissioner of Police had the opportunity to request exemption for stations
when the policy was being determined.

15.4 Photo Line-ups
The President reported to delegates relative to this matter.

MOTION: SCOTT/CASEY

That this meeting of delegates supports the use of computerised photo line-ups and calls on the committee
of management to lobby the SA Parliament to support legislative amendment in line with the recently defeated
Evidence (Identification) Amendment Bill.

CARRIED

15.5 Solo Patrols
There was discussion relative to this matter.

MOTION: McCLEAN/PAGE

That this meeting of delegates directs the committee of management to continue to investigate the issue of solo
patrols in conjunction with the PFA.

CARRIED



Minutes of the Annual Meeting of Delegates held on
Tuesday 18 and Wednesday 19 October 2011
Fenwick Hall, 1st Floor, 27 Carrington Street, Adelaide at 9.00 am

16. PRESENTATION OF AWARDS
The President made the following presentations of service awards:

16.1 Delegates:
Alexander Zimmermann - 10-year service award and badge
Jeffery Page — six-year service award

16.2 Branch President
Jodie Cole - six-year award

16.3 Staff - Service Award
The President congratulated Mr Brett Williams on the service that he has given to the Police Journal commencing in
1994 and becoming full-time Associate Editor in 1997. The President congratulated Mr Williams on the quality of his
work and reported that the lead story from the August edition has been reproduced — unedited — in the Sunday Mail
and the Herald Sun. The President also advised that the Police Journal has been entered into national awards.

17. UNIFORM AND EQUIPMENT UPDATE - CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT DEAN MILLER, SAPOL
The President introduced Chief Superintendent Dean Miller of SAPOL. Chief Superintendent Miller nrovided an
update relative to uniform and equipmen

18. BUSINESS SESSION

18.1 President’s Report
MOTION: MANNING/KITTO
That the President's report, as published, be received.
CARRIED

18.2 Secretary’s Report
MOTION: MANNING/KITTO
That the Secretary’s report, as published, be received.
CARRIED

18.3 Assistant Secretary Scheffler's Report
MOTION: MANNING/KITTO
That Assistant Secretary Scheffler’s report, as published, be received.
CARRIED

18.4 Assistant Secretary Cornell’s Report
MOTION: MANNING/KITTO
That Assistant Secretary Cornell's report, as published, be received.
CARRIED

19. CLOSURE
The President thanked all delegates and interstate guests for their participation at the conference and acknowledged

the work of all staff in the preparation for the conference.

The President declared the 2011 conference closed at 1530 hours.

42



NOTES










46

Police Club Incorporated Annual General Meeting
Tuesday 16 October 2012
Fenwick Hall, 1st Floor, Police Association Building, 27 Carrington Street, Adelaide

1. APOLOGIES
2. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

3. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
3.1 Meeting held 18 October 2011

4. BUSINESS

4.1 To receive the Trading and Profit and Loss Account and Balance Sheet for the preceding year ended 30 June
accompanied by the Auditor’s Report.

4.2 To decide any proposal or matter, and to transact any other business which shall be duly submitted to the meeting
in accordance with Rule 14.6.

4.3 To consider any motion seeking to confer life membership upon a member or former member.

5. CLOSURE



Police Association of South Australia Annual General Meeting
Tuesday 16 October 2012
Fenwick Hall, 1st Floor, Police Association Building, 27 Carrington Street, Adelaide

1. APOLOGIES
2. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

3. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
3.1 Meeting held 18 October 2011.

4. BUSINESS
4.1 To receive the general report of the business of the committee.

4.2 To receive the audited financial statements of the Association.

4.3 To consider motions by members, notice of which has been given in writing to the secretary at least 28 days
prior to 16 October 2012.

4.4 To appoint the Police Association delegates to SA Unions.
4.5 To set the remuneration for delegates to SA Unions.
4.6 To set the remuneration for the committee excluding the president and secretary.

4.7 To consider any notice of motion seeking to confer life membership upon any member or former member.

5. CLOSURE
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Police Federation of Australia (South Australia Police Branch) Annual General Meeting
Tuesday 16 October 2012
Fenwick Hall, 1st Floor, Police Association Building, 27 Carrington Street, Adelaide

1. APOLOGIES
2. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

3. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
3.1 Meeting held 18 October 2011

4. BUSINESS
4.1 To receive the general yearly report of the branch committee.

4.2 To receive a report showing the financial position of the branch.

4.3 To consider motions by members, notice of which has been given in writing to the secretary at least 28 days
prior to 16 October 2012.

4.4 To consider any notice of motion seeking to confer life membership upon any member or former member.

5. CLOSURE






Minutes of the Annual General Meeting of the Police Club of SA Incorporated held at
Fenwick Hall, 1st floor, 27 Carrington Street, Adelaide,
at 4.00 pm Tuesday 18 October 2011.

PRESENT:

Mark Carroll, President

Andrew Dunn, Secretary

Bernadette Zimmermann, Deputy President
Thomas Scheffler, Assistant Secretary

Darren Cornell, Assistant Secretary

David Russell, Media & Communications Officer
See Appendix A (attendance list)

APOLOGIES:

Committee:
Chris Walkley

Delegates:

Glenn Shuttle, Metro North Branch

Peter Clifton, Metro South Branch

Russell Stone, Metro South Branch

Kristin Enman, Crime Command Branch

Kym Wilson, Crime Command Branch

Craig Johnston, Crime Command Branch

Geoff Carson - proxy, Narelle Smith — Crime Command Branch
Samantha Strange — proxy, Steve Daviess ~ Crime Command Branch
Bryan Whitehorn, Operations Support Branch

David Kuchenmeister, Operations Support Branch

Kelly-Anne Taylor-Wilson, Operations Support Branch

Andrew Dredge, Country North Branch

Observers:
Robert Agius, ATS! Branch

Merge Presser

1. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA
The agenda was adopted as set.

2. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF AGM 19 OCTOBER 2010
MOTION: MILDRUM/MANNING
That the minutes of the annual general meeting held on 19 October 2010 be confirmed.
CARRIED
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3. BUSINESS

3.1 Auditor’s Report
The Secretary reported that the Trading and Profit and Loss Account and Balance Sheet for the preceding year
ended 30 June accompanied by the Auditor's Report truly reflects the current state of the finances of the Police Club
of SA Incorporated.
MOTION: MILDRUM/MANNING
That the Trading and Profit and Loss Account and Balance Sheet for the preceding year ended 30 June
accompanied by the Auditor’'s report be accepted.
CARRIED

3.2 Proposals, matters or other business submitted to the meeting
The Secretary reported that there were no proposals, matters or other business submitted to the meeting.

3.3 Motions seeking to confer life membership upon a member or former member
The Secretary reported that he had received no notices of motion pursuant to Rule 14.3 seeking to confer life
membership upon a member or former member.

4. CLOSURE

There being no further business, the meeting was closed at 4.10 pm.
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Minutes of the Annual General Meeting of Police Association of South Australia held at
Fenwick Hall, PASA Building, 1st Floor, 27 Carrington Street, Adelaide
at 4.15 pm Tuesday 18 October 2011

PRESENT:

Mark Carroll, President

Andrew Dunn, Secretary

Bernadette Zimmermann, Deputy President
Thomas Scheffler, Assistant Secretary

Darren Cornell, Member Liaison Officer

David Russell, Media & Communications Officer
See Appendix A (attendance list)

The President opened the 99'" annual general meeting of the Police Association of South Australia.

1. APOLOGIES
Committee:
Chris Walkley

Delegates:

Glenn Shuttle, Metro North Branch

Peter Clifton, Metro South Branch

Russell Stone, Metro South Branch

Kristin Enman, Crime Command Branch

Kym Wilson, Crime Command Branch

Craig Johnston, Crime Command Branch

Geoff Carson - proxy, Narelle Smith — Crime Command Branch
Samantha Strange — proxy, Steve Daviess — Crime Command Branch
Bryan Whitehorn, Operations Support Branch

David Kuchenmeister, Operations Support Branch

Kelly-Anne Taylor-Wilson, Operations Support Branch

Andrew Dredge, Country North Branch

Observers:
Robert Agius, ATS| Branch

Merge Presser

2. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA
The agenda was adopted as set.

3. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

3.1 Meeting held 19 October 2010
MOTION: MANNING/SCOTT
That the minutes of the annual general meeting held on 19 October 2010 be confirmed.
CARRIED

4. BUSINESS

4.1 Yearly report of the committee of management
The President presented the yearly report of the committee of management.

MOTION: MILDRUM/KITTO
That the yearly report of the committee of management be received.
CARRIED

4.2 Financial position of the Police Association of South Australia
The Secretary referred the meeting to the Annual Report and the Auditor’s Report.

MOTION: MANNING/MILDRUM
That the annual audit report of the Police Association of South Australia be received.

CARRIED



4.3 Motions by members, notice of which has been given in writing to the Secretary at least
28 days prior to 19 October 2010
The Secretary reported that he had received no motions by members, in writing.

4.4 Delegates to the United Trades and Labour Council (trading as SA Unions)
The President reported to the meeting relative to this matter.
MOTION: SCHULZE/QUINTON
That the delegates to the United Trades and Labour Council (trading as SA Unions) be the President, the Secretary,
the Deputy President, the Vice President and the Assistant Secretaries.
CARRIED

4.5 Remuneration for delegates to the United Trades and Labour Council.
As no remuneration needs to be set, this matter lapsed.

4.6 Remuneration for the committee of management (exciuding the President and Secretary)
The President reported to the meeting relative to this matter.
MOTION: MILDRUM/RODNEY
With immediate effect, attendance fees paid to members of the committee pursuant to the motion of this meeting
of 15 October 2002 be discontinued.
CARRIED
MOTION: MILDRUM/RODNEY
With effect from 1 Novernber 2011 the honoraria paid to members of the committee be set at:
Deputy President }
Vice President } $9,000 per annum
Treasurer }
Member of committee $8,400 per annum
CARRIED

4.7 Notice of motion seeking to confer life membership upon any member or former member
The Secretary reported that there were no notices of motion seeking to confer life membership upon any member
or former member.

4.8 Committee retirements and resignation
The President reported on the retirement of former Deputy President Trevor Haskell and former committee
member Barbara Parfitt and the resignation from the committee of management of former committee member
The President expressed his appreciation for the work of Mr Haskell, Ms Parfitt and Ms McGregor over many years
of service as members of the committee of management.

4.9 Committee by-elections
The President congratulated Ms Bernadette Zimmermann on her election as Deputy President and congratulated
Mr Chris Walkley and Mr Daryl Mundy on their election to the committee of management.
The President advised that due to the election of Ms Zimmermann to the position of Deputy President, an election
will be conducted to fill the vacant position of Vice President. The President advised that if this position is filled from
within the committee of management, there will be another election for a committee of management position.
The President advised that the committee of management will come up for re-election in 2013.
Assistant Secretary Scheffler reported that there is no requirement for a delegates’ election this year and that the
next delegates’ election will be held in 2012.

5. CLOSURE

There being no further business, the President declared the meeting closed at 4.25 pm.



Minutes of the Annual General Meeting of Police Federation of Australia
(South Australia Police Branch) held at Fenwick Hall, PASA Building,
1st Floor, 27 Carrington Street, Adelaide at 4.30 pm Tuesday 18 October 2011

PRESENT:

Mark Carroll, President

Andrew Dunn, Secretary

Bernadette Zimmermann, Deputy President
Thomas Scheffler, Assistant Secretary

Darren Cornell, Assistant Secretary

David Russell, Media & Communications Officer
See Appendix A (Attendance list)

The President opened the annual general meeting of the South Australia Police Branch of the Police Federation of Australia.

1. APOLOGIES
Committee:
Chris Walkley

Delegates:

Glenn Shuttle, Metro North Branch

Peter Clifton, Metro South Branch

Russell Stone, Metro South Branch

Kristin Enman, Crime Command Branch

Kym Wilson, Crime Command Branch

Craig Johnston, Crime Command Branch

Geoff Carson — proxy, Narelle Smith ~ Crime Command Branch
Samantha Strange ~ proxy, Steve Daviess — Crime Command Branch
Bryan Whitehorn, Operations Support Branch

David Kuchenmeister, Operations Support Branch

Kelly-Anne Taylor-Wilson, Operations Support Branch

Andrew Dredge, Country North Branch

Observers:
Robert Agius, ATS| Branch

Merge Presser

<N AUV 1IVIN VT ITIE AAaRNWA

The agenda was adopted as set.
3. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

3.1 Minutes of annual general meeting held 19 October 2010
MOTION: MANNING/MILDRUM
That the minutes of the annual general meeting held on 19 October 2010 be confirmed.
CARRIED
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4. BUSINESS

4.1 Yearly report of the branch committee
The President introduced Mr Mark Burgess, CEO of the Police Federation of Australia.

Mr Burgess addressed the meeting and reported on the key issues throughout the year.

Some of the key issues addressed have been:
Industrial relations agenda and the impact of Fair Work Australia. Mr Burgess reported that Victoria
and the AFP are the only jurisdictions operating in the federal arena.
Superannuation.
Workers compensation — harmonisation of workers compensation laws across the country.
OHS - harmonisation of OHS laws across the country.
Code of practice for policing.
Taxation — salary sacrifice issue.

Mr Burgess reported on issues to be raised with the Federal Minister for Police.
Serious and organised crime.
Unexplained wealth.
National work force.

Mr Burgess advised that he has advised that collaborative purchasing - initiated by Mr Carroll, President of the
SA Palice Branch - could save millions of dollars nationally, but that agreement has not been reached among the
commissioners of the various jurisdictions.

Mr Burgess reported that he has been lobbying both government and the opposition relative to the sell-off of the
radio broadband spectrum to private enterprise in an effort to maintain a small portion of the network in government
for the use of emergency services.

The President congratulated Mr Burgess on the work that he has done.

MOTION: PFEIFFER/MILDRUM
That the yearly report from the committee of management be accepted.
CARRIED

4.2 Report showing the financial position of the branch
The Secretary reported to the meeting that his application of October 2011 pursuant to Section 269 of the
Fair Work (Registered Organlsat/ons) Act 2009, a certificate has been granted. That certificate provides that as
thn fimannial ~ffg) -f oo - " ~sed by the financial affairs of an associated state body we
ars nutreyueed o pruauce nnanian recurus, Hia certificate was signed on 17 October 2011 by Mr T Nassios,
Deputy Industrial Registrar.

4.3 Motions by members
The Secretary reported that he had received no motions for the purpose of this meeting.

4.4 Notice of motion seeking to confer life membership upon any member or former member
The Secretary reported that there are no notices of motion seeking to confer life membership upon any member
or former member.

5. CLOSURE
There being no further business, the President declared the meeting the meeting closed at 4.45 pm.
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